Public Document Pack

CITY
LONDON

Markets Committee

Date:
Time:
Venue:

Members:

Enquiries:

WEDNESDAY, 29 NOVEMBER 2017

11.30 am

COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL

James Tumbridge (Chairman)
John Scott (Deputy Chairman)
Rehana Ameer

Tom Anderson

Adrian Bastow

Matthew Bell

Peter Bennett

Nicholas Bensted-Smith
Chris Boden

John Chapman

Richard Crossan

Deputy Kevin Everett

Sophie Anne Fernandes

John Fletcher

Angus Knowles-Cutler
Gregory Lawrence

Tim Levene

Martin Newton
tel. no.: 020 7332 3154

Deputy Edward Lord
Alderman Nicholas Lyons

Alderman Professor Michael Mainelli

Andrew Mayer

Deputy Robert Merrett
Andrien Meyers
Deputy Brian Mooney
Deputy Joyce Nash
Stephen Quilter

Ruby Sayed

lan Seaton

Oliver Sells QC

Deputy Dr Giles Shilson
Deputy Tom Sleigh
Deputy John Tomlinson
Michael Welbank

martin.newton@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm
N.B. Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or visual recording

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive




10.

11.

AGENDA

Part 1 - Public Agenda
APOLOGIES

MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

PUBLIC MINUTES

To agree the public minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2017.
For Decision
(Pages 1 - 6)

REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS - 2017/18 AND 2018/19

Joint report of the Chamberlain and the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection.
For Decision
(Pages 7 - 36)

DRAFT DEPARTMENTAL BUSINESS PLAN 2018/19 - MARKETS AND
CONSUMER PROTECTION
Report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection.
For Information
(Pages 37 - 42)

RISK MANAGEMENT
Report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection.
For Information
(Pages 43 - 50)

SUPERINTENDENTS' UPDATES
The Superintendents to be heard.
For Information

SMITHFIELD MARKET - CONDENSER WATER COOLING SYSTEM - UPDATE
Report of the City Surveyor.
For Information
(Pages 51 - 54)

NORTH - SOUTH CYCLE SUPERHIGHWAY PHASE 2
Report of the Director of the Built Environment.
For Information
(Pages 55 - 110)
QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT



12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part | of
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda

NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2017.
For Decision
(Pages 111 - 114)

STRATEGIC MARKETS REVIEW
Oral presentation from GVA.
For Information

MUSEUM OF LONDON RELOCATION - PROJECT UPDATE
Report of the Town Clerk.

Resolution of the Policy and Resources Committee. TO FOLLOW
For Information
(Pages 115 - 148)

POULTRY MARKET, MAJOR REPAIRS
Report of the City Surveyor. TO FOLLOW
For Decision

MARKETS DEBT ARREARS - PERIOD ENDING 30TH SEPTEMBER 2017
Report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection.
For Information
(Pages 149 - 158)

ANNUAL WAIVERS REPORT 2016/17
Report of the Chamberlain.
For Information
(Pages 159 - 168)

NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE
COMMITTEE

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

MARKETS COMMITTEE
Wednesday, 20 September 2017

Minutes of the meeting of the Markets Committee held at Committee Rooms, 2nd
Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 20 September 2017 at 11.30 am

Present

Members:

John Scott (Deputy Chairman), in the Chair Deputy Edward Lord

Rehana Ameer Alderman Professor Michael Mainelli
Adrian Bastow Andrew Mayer

Matthew Bell Deputy Robert Merrett

Peter Bennett Deputy Brian Mooney

John Chapman Deputy Joyce Nash

Sophie Anne Fernandes Stephen Quilter

John Fletcher Ruby Sayed

Angus Knowles-Cutler lan Seaton

Gregory Lawrence Deputy Dr Giles Shilson

Officers:

Greg Moore - Town Clerk's Department

Martin Newton - Town Clerk's Department

Julie Zhu - Media Officer

Debbie Howard - Chamberlain’s Department

John Hunt - Comptroller and City Solicitor's Department
Kirpal Kaur - Comptroller and City Solicitor's Department
Andrew Crafter - City Surveyor’s Department

Mark Lowman - City Surveyor’s Department

Steven Chandler - City Surveyor’s Department

David Smith - Director of Markets and Consumer Protection
Julie Gibbs - Markets and Consumer Protection Department
Malcolm Macleod - Superintendent, Billingsgate Market

Ben Milligan - Superintendent, New Spitalfields Market
Mark Sherlock - Superintendent, Smithfield Market

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from James Tumbridge (Chairman),
Nicholas Benstead-Smith, Tim Levene, Andrien Meyers and Deputy John
Tomlinson.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN

RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA
There were no declarations.

Page 1



PUBLIC MINUTES

RESOLVED - That the public minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2017 be
approved as a correct record, subject to it being noted that the Chief
Commoner had sent apologies for being unable to attend.

BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE

The Committee received a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer
Protection providing an update on progress for Period 1 2017/18 (April to July)
against key performance indicators and objectives outlined in the Markets’
Business Plan.

In response to a question, the Superintendent of Billingsgate Market said that
the high turnover of car park customers at that location was attributable to less
secure employment in the Canary Wharf area. It was noted that the current
budget shortfall was expected to be addressed and that suitable advertising of
available space took place.

A Member then raised the question of the requirement for a cardboard waste
compactor at Smithfield Market and the Market Superintendent confirmed that
this was being investigated.

A Member queried the absence of commercial letting income, particularly with
reference to office space at the Markets, from the financial information provided
in the report. The Chamberlain clarified that responsibility for lettings rested
with the City Surveyor and therefore such income was not reflected in this part
of the report.

In response to a query, the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection
confirmed that the overall sickness absence level of no more than six days per
person by March 2018 was a corporate target.

RECEIVED.

MARKETS COMMITTEE RISK UPDATE
The Committee received a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer
Protection on Markets Committee Risk.

RECEIVED.

CHRISTMAS 2017 - SMITHFIELD MARKET TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT PLAN
The Committee received a report of the Superintendent of Smithfield Market on
the Traffic Management Plan for the Market for Christmas 2017.

The Superintendent of Smithfield Market confirmed to Members that a reduced
level of expenditure (£15,977 instead of £21,527) was now required for the
associated costs of the proposals. It was also noted that the Traffic
Management Plan would commence at 2300 Thursday 14 December to 0800
Friday 22 December.

RESOLVED - That approval be given to:-

Page 2



o the Traffic Management Plan attached to the report, subject to the Plan
commencing at 2300 Thursday 14 December to 0800 Friday 22
December; and

o £15,977 funding from the Smithfield Central Risk budget for the additional
traffic control measures, such as the appointment of private stewards,
outlined in the report.

SUPERINTENDENTS' UPDATES
The Committee received oral updates from each of the Market
Superintendents, as follows:

Smithfield Market

8. Safety Management / Banksmen - The Superintendent reported that the
red risk would remain in place following a further four-night investigation of
103 movements that had indicated 8% risk. Freight transport companies
would be reminded of measures required to comply with approved
standards and potential penalties should they fail to do so.

9. Crossrail - It was noted that the pavement proposals at Farringdon were
likely to have a significant impact on HGV manoeuvrability. These concerns
would be made clear to the Department of the Built Environment.

10.Sickness Absence - Members were updated on recent long-term sickness
absences. The Superintendent advised that this totalled 88 days across 3
individuals. One person had subsequently left the Corporation’s
employment and the remaining two have returned to work with no further
absence. The Superintendent said that he was not anticipating any further
problems in respect of long-term absences.

New Spitalfields Market

e Entry Barrier - The Superintendent said that a further meeting had been
held with Waltham Forest Borough Council. A certificate of lawfulness had
been applied for but planning permission was required as the proposals are
considered a change of use in planning terms. It was noted that this had
changed the way that the barrier would be procured, with a two-stage
design and build procurement plan required. A design had been produced
and it was envisaged that, following planning consent, the barrier should be
in place by the end of March 2018, subject to the consent of appropriate
approvals.

e Flytipping - Members were informed that publicity had been given to
measures to reduce flytipping and that this had been successful in the run-
up to the waste contract coming into force in early October.

e Leases - It was confirmed by the Superintendent that there had been good
progress in this area with many leases signed or about to be signed and
that the Market was now starting to recoup backdated rents.

Billingsgate Market

e Fish Craft Championships - The Superintendent reported that the
prestigious Fish Craft Championships had taken place at Billingsgate at the
end of August and had been very successful. The organisers were looking
at other potential London venues in the future, including the possibility of

Page 3



10.

11.

Leadenhall Market, although there was a possibility the event might be held
again at Billingsgate.

e Grant Funding - It was noted that a waste compactor had been purchased
at a cost to the Market of only £5,000, as a consequence of 75% grant
funding being made available through European Union grant schemes. The
intention was to bid for similar funding for other schemes, such as replacing
the floodlighting with LED lights, which would qualify.

e Crossrail - Members were informed by the Market Superintendent that
Crossrail construction works near to the Market had finished with
reinstatement works now taking place.

e HSBC Window - The Superintendent confirmed that he would follow up the
HSBC window incident that had occurred earlier in the year.

RECEIVED.

SMITHFIELD MARKET - CONDENSER WATER COOLING SYSTEM -
UPDATE

The Committee received a report of the City Surveyor bringing Members up to
date with recent developments on Smithfield Market’'s condenser water cooling
system.

A Member raised the question of testing the pumps on full power. The City
Surveyor confirmed that the size of the pumps was limited by existing pipework
and the need to avoid over-pressurising the system, possibly causing leaks or
fractures. The future replacement of pipework would alleviate these issues.
This is under consideration, and it was noted would be subject to the Gateway
process.

The issue of dirt contamination in the system was also raised by Members, with
it noted that this issue was recognised by officers and that investigations were
continuing to determine the cause and address issues.

RECEIVED.

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE
COMMITTEE
There were no questions.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
There were no urgent items.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as
defined in Paragraphs 1, 3, 5 and 7 of Part | of Schedule 12A of the Local
Government Act as follows:-

Page 4



12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 19 July be
approved as a correct record.

ADVERTISING HOARDINGS, BILLINGSGATE MARKET
The Committee considered and approved a report of the City Surveyor
regarding advertising hoardings at Billingsgate Market.

CONCESSIONARY PARKING AT SMITHFIELD MARKET DURING THE
CHRISTMAS PERIOD 2017

The Committee considered and approved a report of the Superintendent of
Smithfield Market regarding concessionary parking at the market in the
Christmas period 2017.

DEBT ARREARS
The Committee received a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer
Protection on markets’ debt arrears for the period ending 30 June 2017.

TENANCIES AT WILL AND ASSIGNMENTS
The Committee received a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer
Protection regarding tenancies at will and assignments.

POULTRY MARKET MAJOR REPAIRS PROJECT

The report of the City Surveyor on the major repairs project for the Poultry
Market was withdrawn from the agenda to be considered by the Reference
Sub-Committee at a later date (all Members of the Markets Committee to be
invited at attend).

STRATEGIC MARKETS REVIEW
The Committee received a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer
Protection on the Strategic Markets Review.

NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF
THE COMMITTEE
There were no questions.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED

The Committee considered an urgent item relating to design costs of the entry
barrier for the New Spitalfields Market.

The meeting ended at 12.15 pm

Chairman

Page 5



Contact Officer: Martin Newton
tel. no.: 020 7332 3514
martin.newton@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 6



Agenda Item 4

Committee(s): Dated:

Markets 29 November 2017
Subject: Public

Revenue and Capital Budgets - 2017/18 and

2018/19

Report of: For Decision

The Chamberlain
Director of Markets and Consumer Protection

Report Author:
Debbie Howard, Chamberlain’s Department

Summary

This report is the annual submission of the revenue and capital budgets overseen
by your Committee. It seeks approval to the latest revenue budget for 2017/18 and
provisional revenue budget for 2018/19, for subsequent submission to the Finance
Committee. Details of the Committee’s draft capital budget are also provided. The
budgets have been prepared within the resources allocated to the Director,
including a 2% reduction for efficiency savings.

Business priorities for the forthcoming year will include:

e Focus on maintaining the high quality of service within cash limited resource
allocation. As all the Markets have service charges, consultation with the
respective Tenants' Associations on the level of services and their costs will
be important to demonstrate value for money, whilst still ensuring that the
City's responsibilities as landlord and property owner are protected.

e Concluding the Strategic Review of Markets and gaining Committee and
Court approval of its recommendation.

e Assisting the City Surveyor in completing the Smithfield Poultry Market
project.

e Improving the state of the infrastructure and cleaning standards at
Billingsgate.

e Installing an Entry Barrier system at New Spitalfields Market to improve
control and generate income.

e Working with the City Surveyor and the Museum of London on the project to
relocate the Museum of London.

e Improving risk management generally and, specifically, continuing to reduce
health and safety risks at the markets and minimising accidents.

Page 7



Table 1 Summary Revenue Budgets 2017-18 and 2018-19

Latest Movement
o Movement o o
Original | Budget for L Original Original
Original 2017+
Budget approval Budget 2017-18 to
18 to LAB L.
2017/18 (LAB) 2018/19 Original
2017-18
2017/18 2018-19
£'000 (A) | £000 (B) | £000 (A-B) | £000 (C) | £000 (A-C)
Expenditure (16,076) (15,421) 655 (16,030) 46
Income 18,686 18,487 (199) 20,500 1,814
Net Surplus/(Deficit) 2,610 3,066 456 4,470 1,860
Support Services and
_ (2,380) (2,340) 40 (2,250) 130
Capital Charges
Total Net Expenditure 230 726 496 2,220 1,990

Overall, the 2017/18 latest budget shows a net surplus of £726,000, an
increase in net surplus of £496,000 compared to the original budget of
£230,000. The main reasons for this saving are listed below:-

e Reductions to phasing of City Surveyors Additional Works Programme

£614,000.

e Reduction in premises related expenses £533,000.

e Reduced transfers to reserves £76,000.

e Reduction of Capital and support costs £40,000.

The reductions are partially offset by the following:-

e Employment cost increases of £102,000.

e Increases in supplies and services of £371,000.

¢ Increased waste and cleaning of £95,000.
e Reduction of income, £199,000.

The 2018/19 provisional revenue budget shows a net surplus of £2,220,000, an
increase in net surplus of £1,990,000 compared with the original budget for
2017/18 of £230,000. The main reasons for this saving are listed below:-

¢ Reductions to phasing of City Surveyors Additional Works Programme,

£594,000.

e Areduction in premises related expenses, £92,000.

e Reduction in transfers, £76,000.

¢ Reduction of Capital and support cost £130,000.

e |ncreased income, £1,814,000.

The reductions are partially offset by the following:

e Employment cost increases of £244,000.

e Increased transport costs, £17,000.

Page 8




e Increased supplies and services, waste contract £455,000.
Full detailed reasons for the variances are listed in the main body of the report.

Recommendations
The Committee is requested to:-

e Review the latest 2017/18 revenue budget to ensure it reflects the
Committee’s objectives and, if so, approve the budget. Review the
provisional 2018/19 revenue budget to ensure it reflects the Committee’s
objectives and, if so, approve the budget for submission to the Finance
Committee.

e Review and approve the draft capital budget.

e Members are asked to note the Building Repairs and Maintenance asset
verification exercise being undertaken by the City Surveyor and agree that
any minor changes for 2017/18 latest and 2018/19 original budgets arising
from this exercise be delegated to the Chamberlain.

Main Report

Background

1. The City of London Corporation owns and manages Billingsgate Market (fish) in
Docklands, Smithfield Market (meat) in the City and Spitalfields Market (fruit,
vegetables and flowers) in Leyton. Smithfield and Billingsgate Markets are funded
from City's Cash and Spitalfields Market is funded from City Fund.

2. This report sets out the proposed latest revenue budget and capital budgets for
2017/18 and the proposed revenue budgets and capital budgets for 2018/19. The
revenue budget management arrangements are to:

e Provide a clear distinction between local and central risk and recharge budgets.
e Place responsibility for budgetary control on departmental Chief Officers.
e Apply a cash limit policy to Chief Officers’ budgets.
¢ Provide information regarding the service based review proposals.
3. The latest budget for 2017/18 and the proposed revenue budget for 2018/19 has been
analysed by service expenditure and compared with the original budget for 2017/18.

The budgets are further analysed between:

e Local risk budgets — these are deemed to be largely within the Chief Officer's
control.

e Central Risk budgets — these are budgets comprising specific items where the
Chief Officer manages the underlying service, but where the eventual financial
outturn can be strongly influenced by external factors outside his/her control or
are budgets of a corporate nature (e.g. interes
[...]
intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 15

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 115



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 147



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 17

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 149



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 157



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 18

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 159



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 165



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 167



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Public Minutes
	4 Revenue and Capital Budgets - 2017/18 and 2018/19
	Operating Summary OR2017-18 to LAB 17-18 to OR2018+19 Final
	Operating Statement variance notes OR 2017-18 to 2017-18 LAB Appendix 4A V1
	Operating Statement variance notes  OR 2016-17 to OR 2017-18 Appendix 4B V1

	5 Draft Departmental Business Plan 2018/19 - Markets and Consumer Protection
	Market Comittee Business Plan Report - high-level plan
	16. MCP Re-Draft 2018-19 High Level Business Plan - Markets Committee 09-11-17 (3)

	6 Risk Management
	8 Smithfield Market - Condenser Water Cooling System - Update
	9 North - South Cycle Superhighway Phase 2
	Appendices 1 to 4 - Compressed
	Agenda
	9 North - South Cycle Superhighway Phase 2
	Cycle Superhighway Appendix 2
	Cycle Superhighway Appendix 3
	Cycle Superhighway Appendix 4



	13 Non-Public Minutes
	15 Museum of London Relocation – Project Update
	Museum of London Relocation Project - Appenix 1 Site Plan

	17 Markets Debt Arrears - Period Ending 30th September 2017
	Appendix 2 Markets Cttee Report Qtr 2 to 30.09.2017

	18 Annual Waivers Report 2016/17
	Annual Waivers Report 2016-17 NP - appendix 1
	Annual Waivers Report 2016-17 NP - appendix 2






Minutes of the meeting


MARKETS COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 29 November 2017  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Markets Committee held at Committee Rooms, 2nd 
Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 29 November 2017 at 11.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
James Tumbridge (Chairman) 
John Scott (Deputy Chairman) 
Rehana Ameer 
Adrian Bastow 
Matthew Bell 
Peter Bennett 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Deputy Kevin Everett 
Sophie Anne Fernandes 
John Fletcher 
Angus Knowles-Cutler 
 

Gregory Lawrence 
Deputy Edward Lord 
Alderman Professor Michael Mainelli 
Deputy Robert Merrett 
Deputy Brian Mooney 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Stephen Quilter 
Ruby Sayed 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Michael Welbank 
 

Officers:  

Leyla Dervish 
Beth Forge 
Julie Smith 
Steven Chandler 
Andrew Crafter 
Mark Lowman 
Nicholas Sommerville 
Michael Cogher 
Paul Hickson 
David Smith 
Don Perry 
Malcolm Macleod 
Ben Milligan 
Mark Sherlock 
Peter Lisley 
Philip Everett 
Martin Newton 
 

- Chamberlain’s Department 
- Chamberlain’s Department 
- Chamberlain’s Department 
- City Surveyor’s Department 
- City Surveyor’s Department 
- City Surveyor’s Department 
- City Surveyor’s Department 
- Comptroller and City Solicitor 
- Comptroller and City Solicitor’s Department 
- Director of Markets and Consumer Protection 
- Markets and Consumer Protection Department 
- Superintendent, Billingsgate Market 
- Superintendent, New Spitalfields Market 
- Superintendent, Smithfield Market 
- Town Clerk's Department 
- Town Clerk's Department 
- Town Clerk's Department 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from John Chapman, Tim Levene, Alderman Nicholas 
Lyons, Andrew Mayer, Andrien Meyers and Ian Seaton.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  



 
3. PUBLIC MINUTES  

RESOLVED – That the public minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 
2017 be approved as a correct record.  
 
Matters Arising 
 
Christmas 2017 – Smithfield Market Traffic Management Plan 
At the request of the Chairman, the Superintendent of Smithfield Market 
confirmed that a report back on the success of the 2017 plan would be made at 
the next meeting of the Committee. 
 

4. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS - 2017/18 AND 2018/19  
The Committee considered the joint report of the Chamberlain and the Director 
of Markets and Consumer Protection on revenue and capital budgets 2017/18 
and 2018/19 and the following matters were raised:- 
 

 The Committee noted that the report had been drafted prior to the 
proposed policy direction change relating to the Museum of London 
relocation and therefore some references in the paper did not reflect this 
change. 

 

 On advertising hoardings it was noted that, following a restructure at 
Clear Channel, the anticipated additional sum of £125,000 for 
Billingsgate Market would not now be realised in the next financial year 
and would be removed from the budget. The viability of the project would 
be reassessed.   
 

 In response to a question from the Chairman, the Chamberlain 
confirmed that the legal fees for film liaison (appendix 2, page 25) were a 
one-off payment and that clarification of the details would be reported 
back. 
 

 A Member asked about the implications and risk of delayed expenditure 
in the additional works programme and the Chamberlain explained that 
many  work plans span over more than one financial year with 
associated slippage / carry forward of identified funds to the next year.  
 

 In response to a question from a Member, the Chamberlain said that the 
2018/19 provisional revenue budget net surplus of £2.2m showed the 
figure that would not be spent during the year, but comprised of 
allocated funds going forward.    
 

 A Member requested that an additional column be inserted alongside the 
actual budget for 2016/17, showing the original budget, in order to 
indicate variances. The Chamberlain confirmed that officers could 
provide a comparator for future reports.  
 

RESOLVED – That:- 
 



(a) the latest 2017/18 revenue budget be approved; 
 

(b) the provisional 2018/19 revenue budget be approved for submission 
to the Finance Committee; 

 
(c) the draft capital budget be approved; and 

 
(d) the Building Repairs and Maintenance asset verification exercise being 

undertaken by the City Surveyor be noted, with the Chamberlain being 
authorised to make any minor changes for the 2017/18 latest and 2018/19 
original budgets arising from the exercise. 

 
5. DRAFT DEPARTMENTAL BUSINESS PLAN 2018/19 - MARKETS AND 

CONSUMER PROTECTION  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protection on the draft Departmental Business Plan 2018/19 – Markets and 
Consumer Protection. It was noted that the full Plan would be submitted to the 
Committee in the Spring. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

6. SMITHFIELD MARKET - CONDENSER WATER COOLING SYSTEM - 
UPDATE  
The Committee considered the report of the City Surveyor on the Smithfield 
Market – Condenser Water Cooling System and the following matters were 
raised:-  
 

 In response to a question from a Member on the possibility of renewable 
energy usage by redirecting the heat removed from the system to offices 
or other buildings, the Principal Engineer confirmed that the temperature 
of the waste heat was relatively ‘low grade’ (25/26 c) and if used at the 
Market this heat may also conflict with the current energy supply 
agreement with Citigen. The Chairman asked that officers provide a 
comment on the possible use of the waste heat in a future report. 

 

 It was noted that a suitable date to meet the third refrigeration contractor 
would be set. 
 

 A Member raised the issue of the resource costs of the cooling system 
and the Chairman asked that officers provide information on operational 
costs to the next meeting.   

 
RECEIVED. 
 

7. RISK MANAGEMENT  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protection on Markets Committee Risk. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 



8. SUPERINTENDENTS' UPDATES  
The Committee considered oral reports of the Superintendents and the 
following matters were raised:- 
 
Billingsgate 

 Grant Funding - The Superintendent informed the meeting that 
following the purchase of the waste compactor with 75% European 
Union grant funding, further bids would be submitted for funding for 
replacement floodlighting with LED lights and for forklift purchase. The 
cut-off date for applications for grant funding would be reported to 
Members.  

 Crossrail – It was noted that the land previously used as part of the 
Crossrail works had now been satisfactorily reinstated and returned to 
the Market. 

 HSBC Window – The Superintendent said that the window incident had 
not been reported to the Health and Safety Executive (HSE) by HSBC 
and that the report had therefore been made by the Market. The HSE 
would now investigate the incident and a report back would be made to 
the Committee on the findings. 

 London Fish Merchants’ Association – Members noted that a meeting 
had taken place with the Association and discussions on modernisation 
and requirements to replace fisheries containers in one area of the site. 
Budget costings and implications would now be investigated.    

 Café Fire – It was noted that a fire had broken out in an on-site café. 
The Fire Brigade had attended and the incident had been dealt with. A 
report was still to be received but the cause had been identified as a 
faulty toaster. A further update would be reported to the Committee in 
due course.  

 
New Spitalfields  

 Entry Barrier – The Superintendent said that a 2-stage ‘design and 
build’ solution was now being pursued. A report on cost and feasibility 
would be made to the Committee at the next meeting.  

 Flytipping – With regard to the new waste contract, it was reported that 
there appeared to be more accountability now for waste dropped and a 
consequent saving because of that. It was also noted that an income 
generating rebate of £13,000 for reclaimed cardboard and plastic would 
mean a significant effect on service charges.  

 Leases – The meeting were informed that a number of leases had been 
endorsed, whilst back rents of £1,029,000 had been recouped. New 
leases were subject to any back rents being paid.     

 
Smithfield 

 Recycling - The Superintendent commented that approximately 750 
tonnes of waste is incinerated and up to 50% or more of this is re-
cyclable cardboard. Last year the Market only recycled about 40 tonnes 
of cardboard and far more should be recoverable. Long-term aims 
included investigating opportunities for the use of a baler. It was noted 
that better tenant input into ‘separating at source’ was required to 
improve recycling as this would benefit on 2 fronts in keeping costs to 



the service charge down, less cost for incineration and more income for 
recycled cardboard. 

 HGVs – On the previously reported red risk, a further review in October 
had shown only 3% of movements were unguided, although vehicles 
using second driver / banksman increased from 22% to 29%. A jointly 
signed letter from the Superintendent and the SMTA Chairman had 
been sent to 16 freight transport companies reminding them of site 
rules and raising the option to the Market of delivery rejections should 
sites rules not be followed and the use of driver or no banksman 
continue. In response to a question, the Superintendent reported that 
on average there were 30 HGV movements a night. 

 Apprentices – It was reported that a plumbing apprentice had been 
appointed. The position had been filled from 175 applications for the 
role.   

 
RECEIVED. 
 

9. NORTH - SOUTH CYCLE SUPERHIGHWAY PHASE 2  
The Committee considered the report of the Director of the Built Environment 
on the North – South Cycle Superhighway Phase 2. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items.  
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraphs 3 (items 14, 15, 16 and 18); 1, 3, 5 and 7 (item 13); and 
3, 5 and 7 (item 17) of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 20 
September 2017 be approved as a correct record.  
 

14. STRATEGIC MARKETS REVIEW  
The Committee considered an oral presentation of GVA on the Strategic 
Markets Review. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 
 
 
 



15. MUSEUM OF LONDON RELOCATION – PROJECT UPDATE  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk on the Museum of 
London Relocation – Project Update. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

16. POULTRY MARKET, MAJOR REPAIRS  
With the agreement of the Chairman, the Committee considered a late report of 
the City Surveyor on the Poultry Market, Major Repairs. 
 
RESOLVED – That the recommendations set out in the report be approved. 
 

17. MARKETS DEBT ARREARS - PERIOD ENDING 30TH SEPTEMBER 2017  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protection on Markets debt arrears for the period ending 30 September 2017. 
 
RECEIVED.  
 

18. ANNUAL WAIVERS REPORT 2016/17  
The Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain on Annual Waivers 
2016/17. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

19. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no urgent items.  
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 1.30 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Martin Newton  
 tel. no.: 020 7332 3154 
martin.newton@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


